December 2, 2025
Bassett, Nebraska

The Rock County Board of Commissioners meeting was advertised in the Rock County Leader on November 26, 2025. The meeting was
called to order by Chairman Hollenbeck at 1:00 p.m. as posted. Roll call was taken. Present were Commissioners Wade Hollenbeck, Faye
Smith & Colby Sybrant. Also present were Waylon Reynolds, Road Foreman & Daunitta Buoy, Clerk.

Hollenbeck stated the Open Meeting Law is posted on the wall in the Commissioners room.

The minutes were presented to the Commissioners for the November 18, 2025 regular meeting, published November 26, 2025. Motion
by Sybrant and seconded by Smith to approve the minutes for the November 18, 2025 regular meeting as presented. Roll Call Vote:
Sybrant Yes — Smith — Yes Hollenbeck Abstained. Motion carried.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to approve the agenda as posted in the Clerk’s office.
Roll Call Vote: All For None Against. Motion carried.

W. Reynolds, Road Foreman gave road updates. Holes that need patched were discussed. An estimate was received from Frontier Diesel
for work on the Western Star truck for $10,972.04.

A Grant, NIRMA Representative met with the Commissioners to discuss NIRMA insurance policies and safety committee updates. The
Commissioners discussed that the City hadn’t turned in a claim for previous damage in December, 2022 & February, 2024 to the
ambulance barn. Faye & Ally visited in April, 2024 with the City about the damages & that they needed to turn a claim in.

Todd Thornton met with the Commissioners requesting a Subdivision in the SE4 of 9-30-19. Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant
to approve the subdivision of a tract in the SE4 of Section 9, Township 30N, Range 19, W of the 6% P.M., Rock Co., NE. Roll Call Vote:
All For None Against Motion carried.

TJ, Assessor/Zoning Administrator visited with the Commissioners on the updates on the Counties Zoning Comprehensive Plan.

Fee reports were presented to the Commissioners to review. Motion by Sybrant and seconded by Hollenbeck to approve the Clerk, Clerk
of the District Court & Sheriff Fees. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against Motion carried.

Ben Shelbourn, Sheriff, Derek White, Chief Deputy & Trenton Gurnsey, Ambulance Representative met with the Commissioners on
concerns that our insurance doesn’t cover their personal vehicles when responding to a call. After discussion....insurance follows the
vehicle, not the driver.

Weed Superintendent Applications were reviewed. Applicants will be contacted & appointments will be set up for December 30, 2025.

Commissioners reviewed the completed 24/25 audit from the State Auditor. Motion by Sybrant and seconded by to approve the audit from
the State Auditor’s office for 24/25. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against. Motion carried.

The following claims were audited:

GENERAL
Employees Salaries 33661.19
Ainsworth Motors Key Fob 199.00
Appeara Towel Service 66.69
Applied Connective IT Services 475.00
K. Arganbright Contract Labor 5396.06
AT&T Ipads/Hot Spots 167.66
Cash Wa Sr Ctr Support 1516.00
City Witr/Swr/Trash/Rent 500.28
Colonial Life Employer Share Life Ins. 3.00
T. Ellermeier Mileage 191.10
Fastwyre Phone/Internet 446.13
Historical Society 24/25 Budget 5000.00
Justin Teel Window/Weed 1400.00
Krotters Supplies 19.58
Microfilm E-Mail/Ext. Drive 36.00
MIPS Data Process 1908.15
NIRMA Legal Fees 8333.33
NPPD Electricity 563.17
NPPD Sr Ctr Support 333.12
Office Products Supplies/Copier 100.34
Powertec Exercise Equipment 2161.34
PrestoX Pest Control 89.33
Ameritas Matched Retire 2413.05
RC Senior Center Sr Ctr Support 223.73
Seven Springs Water 75.00
IRS Matched SS 2562.06
Turp’s Antifreeze 79.67
Verizon Cells/Hot Spots 240.45
US Bank Vacuum 245.76
Woods/Aitken Legal Fees 1645.00
ROAD
Road Crew Labor 11909.06
Appeara Towel Servicer 40.17
City Witr/Swr/Trash 241.71
Colonial Life Ins. Employer Share Life Ins 3.00
Fastwyre Phone 57.43
KBR RPPD Electricity 59.79
Krotter’s Supplies 38.55
Medical Enterprises Drug Tests 22.00
Ameritas Matched Retirement 803.86


https://10,972.04

IRS
MIPS

Employees
Black Hills Energy
City

Fastwyre

G&V

Ingram

RC Leader

NE Library Assn.
NPPD

PrestoX
Ameritas

IRS

Fastwyre
OPTK

Matched Social Security
PRESERVATION/MODERNIZATION

ROD Program
LIBRARY

Salaries

Natural Gas
Wtr/Swr/Trash
Phone/Internet
Water

Books

Notice

Registration
Electricity

Pest Control
Matched Retirement
Matched SS

911 Emergency Equipment
E911

E911

885.56

224.77

2943.95
110.21
356.84

32.17
57.55
535.10
5.82
125.00
111.32
65.61
170.53
225.21

54.00
617.18

Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to approve December 2, 2025 claims. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against Motion carried.

Motion by Sybrant and seconded by Smith to adjourn at 4:31 p.m. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against

The next regular meeting of the Rock County Commissioners will be held December 16, 2025 at 1:00 p.m., in the Commissioners room.

Attest: S/Daunitta J. Buoy, County Clerk

S/Wade D. Hollenbeck, Chairman of the Board

s st sk s sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk skosk sk sk sk st sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skosk sk ste sk sk sk st sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skosk sk sk sk st sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skoskoskok sk stk st st sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk steoske sk skeoske sk s sk skoskoskoskokoskok kok skokokokok






