

The Rock County Board of Commissioners meeting was advertised in the Rock County Leader on November 26, 2025. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Hollenbeck at 1:00 p.m. as posted. Roll call was taken. Present were Commissioners Wade Hollenbeck, Faye Smith & Colby Sybrant. Also present were Waylon Reynolds, Road Foreman & Daunitta Buoy, Clerk.

Hollenbeck stated the Open Meeting Law is posted on the wall in the Commissioners room.

The minutes were presented to the Commissioners for the November 18, 2025 regular meeting, published November 26, 2025. Motion by Sybrant and seconded by Smith to approve the minutes for the November 18, 2025 regular meeting as presented. Roll Call Vote: Sybrant Yes – Smith – Yes Hollenbeck Abstained. Motion carried.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to approve the agenda as posted in the Clerk’s office. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against. Motion carried.

W. Reynolds, Road Foreman gave road updates. Holes that need patched were discussed. An estimate was received from Frontier Diesel for work on the Western Star truck for \$10,972.04.

A Grant, NIRMA Representative met with the Commissioners to discuss NIRMA insurance policies and safety committee updates. The Commissioners discussed that the City hadn’t turned in a claim for previous damage in December, 2022 & February, 2024 to the ambulance barn. Faye & Ally visited in April, 2024 with the City about the damages & that they needed to turn a claim in.

Todd Thornton met with the Commissioners requesting a Subdivision in the SE4 of 9-30-19. Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to approve the subdivision of a tract in the SE4 of Section 9, Township 30N, Range 19, W of the 6th P.M., Rock Co., NE. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against Motion carried.

TJ, Assessor/Zoning Administrator visited with the Commissioners on the updates on the Counties Zoning Comprehensive Plan.

Fee reports were presented to the Commissioners to review. Motion by Sybrant and seconded by Hollenbeck to approve the Clerk, Clerk of the District Court & Sheriff Fees. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against Motion carried.

Ben Shelbourn, Sheriff, Derek White, Chief Deputy & Trenton Gurnsey, Ambulance Representative met with the Commissioners on concerns that our insurance doesn’t cover their personal vehicles when responding to a call. After discussion....insurance follows the vehicle, not the driver.

Weed Superintendent Applications were reviewed. Applicants will be contacted & appointments will be set up for December 30, 2025.

Commissioners reviewed the completed 24/25 audit from the State Auditor. Motion by Sybrant and seconded by to approve the audit from the State Auditor’s office for 24/25. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against. Motion carried.

The following claims were audited:

	<u>GENERAL</u>	
Employees	Salaries	33661.19
Ainsworth Motors	Key Fob	199.00
Appeara	Towel Service	66.69
Applied Connective	IT Services	475.00
K. Arganbright	Contract Labor	5396.06
AT&T	Ipads/Hot Spots	167.66
Cash Wa	Sr Ctr Support	1516.00
City	Wtr/Swr/Trash/Rent	500.28
Colonial Life	Employer Share Life Ins.	3.00
T. Ellermeier	Mileage	191.10
Fastwyre	Phone/Internet	446.13
Historical Society	24/25 Budget	5000.00
Justin Teel	Window/Weed	1400.00
Krotters	Supplies	19.58
Microfilm	E-Mail/Ext. Drive	36.00
MIPS	Data Process	1908.15
NIRMA	Legal Fees	8333.33
NPPD	Electricity	563.17
NPPD	Sr Ctr Support	333.12
Office Products	Supplies/Copier	100.34
Powertec	Exercise Equipment	2161.34
PrestoX	Pest Control	89.33
Ameritas	Matched Retire	2413.05
RC Senior Center	Sr Ctr Support	223.73
Seven Springs	Water	75.00
IRS	Matched SS	2562.06
Turp’s	Antifreeze	79.67
Verizon	Cells/Hot Spots	240.45
US Bank	Vacuum	245.76
Woods/Aitken	Legal Fees	1645.00
	<u>ROAD</u>	
Road Crew	Labor	11909.06
Appeara	Towel Servicer	40.17
City	Wtr/Swr/Trash	241.71
Colonial Life Ins.	Employer Share Life Ins	3.00
Fastwyre	Phone	57.43
KBR RPPD	Electricity	59.79
Krotter’s	Supplies	38.55
Medical Enterprises	Drug Tests	22.00
Ameritas	Matched Retirement	803.86

IRS	Matched Social Security	885.56
	<u>PRESERVATION/MODERNIZATION</u>	
MIPS	ROD Program	224.77
	<u>LIBRARY</u>	
Employees	Salaries	2943.95
Black Hills Energy	Natural Gas	110.21
City	Wtr/Swr/Trash	356.84
Fastwyre	Phone/Internet	32.17
G & V	Water	57.55
Ingram	Books	535.10
RC Leader	Notice	5.82
NE Library Assn.	Registration	125.00
NPPD	Electricity	111.32
PrestoX	Pest Control	65.61
Ameritas	Matched Retirement	170.53
IRS	Matched SS	225.21
	<u>911 Emergency Equipment</u>	
Fastwyre	E911	54.00
OPTK	E911	617.18

Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to approve December 2, 2025 claims. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against Motion carried.

Motion by Sybrant and seconded by Smith to adjourn at 4:31 p.m. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against

The next regular meeting of the Rock County Commissioners will be held December 16, 2025 at 1:00 p.m., in the Commissioners room.

S/Wade D. Hollenbeck, Chairman of the Board

Attest: S/Daunitta J. Buoy, County Clerk
